edocs
Campaign Management User

Guide

M a I“I(Et Version: 4.0

Document ID: DIGN-07-4.0-01
Date Published: 07.30.03



© 1997-2003 edocs® Inc. All rights reserved.
edocs, Inc., One Apple Hill Dr., Natick, MA 01760

The information contained in this document is the confidential and proprietary information of
edocs, Inc. and is subject to change without notice.

This material is protected by U.S. and international copyright laws. edocs and eaPost are
registered in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office.

No part of this publication may be reproduced or transmitted in any form or by any means
without the prior written permission of edocs, Inc.

eaSuite, eaDirect, eaPay, eaCare, eaAssist, eaMarket, and eaXchange are trademarks of edocs,
Inc.

All other trademark, company, and product names used herein are trademarks of their respective
companies.

Printed in the USA.



Table of Contents

Preface ...t 5
About Customer Self-Service and eaSuite™ ..........cccceeiiiiiiiiiiiicce e, 5

ADOUL €AMAIrKEL ... e ————- 8

ADOUL ThiS GUIAE ...cuvueeii it e e e e e e 9
Related Documentation ..............oooiiiiiii i 10

IFYOU NEEA HEIP oo 11

IO 1Y =1 VTR 13
Overview of @aMarket.............oiiiiiiiii e 13
Promotion LIfECYCIE .......oooiiiiii e 14

BUIlA PromMOtIONS .......uiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiitiieiii ittt aeebebaaasaaasasasassaasssssssssasssnsnnnnnes 14

Schedule and Manage Promotions.............coieiiiiiiiiiieie e 14

Evaluate Campaign Effectiveness ...........oooiiiiiiii 15

eaMarket COMPONENES ......cooviiiiiiiiiiiie s 15
Content ManagemMENt... ... s 16

L] (o101 o1 PP PPPPRRN 17

Content DevelOpMENt ... 18

The eaMarket INterface..........ocoooiiiiiiiiiii e, 19

2 Managing Promotions...........ceeiiiimimeniiimrnesss s s s s s snmss s s s nnnas 27
[ o]0 4o ] 110] o 1= 27
Adding @ New Promotion .........ccoviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 28
Adding an Email Promotion ............ccoeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 34
Promotion SEArCh..........coi oo 40

3 Managing Content ..........cceeciiiiiiiiiiiiess e ennn 43
L0701 01 (=Y o1 SRR 43
(070101 (=Y o1 1Y F=T g = To 1= PP PP PRSPPI 43
Content Manager MENU ..........uuiiiiiei it e e e e e e e e e e e e e s e eannrees 44

1070) 01 (=Y o1 BST= T o o [PPSR 45

AddING NEW CONENT .....ooiiiiiiii e 45

Campaign Management User’s Guide | 3



Preface

Editing EXiSting CONtENT........viiiiiii e 47

(07- 1 (=To o] 1= TP 49

4 Managing Business Conditions .........ccccceeveiiiiiiiiiininic s 51
BUSINESS CONAILIONS ......ouuuueiiiiiiiiieeee e 51
Managing Business COoNAItioNS............uuuiiiiiiiiiiieiiee e 52

Adding a New Business Condition.............cueeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 53

Editing an Existing Business Condition............ccccveviiiiiiiciiiiie e 54

Combining Business Conditions to Create a New Business Condition...................... 55

Deleting a Business Condition ..............eeviiiiiiiiiiiieee e 55

Advanced Business Condition Management.............cccvvviieeiiiiiiiiieee e 56

5 Managing WOrkflOW.........ceeeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiccsss s s s s s s s s e 57
WOTKFIOW. ... 57
Reviewing @ Promotion...........ooooiiiiiii et 58
Viewing Promotion Details And Status..........cccoooiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 61

6 Monitoring Promotions ... s s e nman s 63
SChedUIE ... 63

S 0 =T o7 66

Dash BOArd..........cooiiiiiii e 68

Lo =G 73

4 | Campaign Management User’s Guide



Preface

About Customer Self-Service and eaSuite™

edocs has developed the industry's most comprehensive software and services for
deploying Customer Self-Service solutions. eaSuite™ combines electronic
presentment and payment (EPP), order management, knowledge management,
personalization and application integration technologies to create an integrated,
natural starting point for all customer service issues. eaSuite's unique architecture
leverages and preserves existing infrastructure and data, and offers unparalleled
scalability for the most demanding applications. With deployments across the
healthcare, financial services, energy, retail, and communications industries, and
the public sector, eaSuite powers some of the world's largest and most
demanding customer self-service applications. eaSuite is a standards-based,
feature rich, and highly scalable platform, that delivers the lowest total cost of
ownership of any self-service solution available.

eaSuite is comprised of four product families:

e Electronic Presentment and Payment (EPP) Applications
e Advanced Interactivity Applications

e Enterprise Productivity Applications

e Development Tools

Campaign Management User’s Guide | 5



Preface

Advanced Interactivity Applications - Customer Facing Development Tools

eaGare
Automated Assistance Advanced B2B

Dispute Hierarchy
Manager Manager
Intelligent Analytics
Assistant Manager

Enterprise Productivity Applications - Employee Facing

m
A 4

Electronic Presentment & Payment Applications

Electronic Presentment and Payment (EPP) Applications are the foundation
of edocs’ Customer Self-Service solution. They provide the core integration
infrastructure between organizations’ backend transactional systems and end
users, as well as rich e-billing, e-invoicing and e-statement functionality.
Designed to meet the rigorous demands of the most technologically advanced
organizations, these applications power Customer Self-Service by managing
transactional data and by enabling payments and account distribution.

Account Management

Service
& Order
Manager

eaDirect™ is the core infrastructure of enterprise Customer Self-Service
solutions for organizations large and small with special emphasis on meeting
the needs of organizations with large numbers of customers, high data
volumes and extensive integration with systems and business processes
across the enterprise. Organizations use eaDirect with its data access layer,
composition engine, and security, enrollment and logging framework to
power complex Customer Self-Service applications.

6 | Campaign Management User’s Guide



Preface

eaPay™ is the electronic payment solution that decreases payment
processing costs, accelerates receivables and improves operational efficiency.
eaPay is a complete payment scheduling and warehousing system with real-
time and batch connections to payment gateways for Automated Clearing
House (ACH) and credit card payments, and payments via various payment
processing service providers.

eaPost® is the account content distribution system that handles all the
complexities of enrollment, authentication and secure distribution of
summary account information to any endpoint, while also bringing customers
back the organization’s Website to manage and control their self-service
experience.

Advanced Interactivity Applications are a comprehensive set of advanced
customer-facing self-service capabilities that enable the full range of business
and consumer customer service activities. These sophisticated modules have the
flexibility to completely customize the Customer Self-Service solution to meet
vertical industry and specific company requirements.

eaCare™ consists of a rich set of sophisticated self-service modules —
Dispute Manager, Intelligent Assistant, Hierarchy Manager, Analytics
Manager, and Service and Order Manager - for automated assistance,
advanced business-to-business applications and account management. These
capabilities come together to create a web self-service dashboard for
customers to access all service offerings from a single, easy-to-use interface.
eaCare’s modularity accelerates time to market with components that can be
deployed incrementally in a phased approach.

Enterprise Productivity Applications are employee-facing solutions that
empower customer service representatives, sales agents, account managers,
marketing managers, broker-dealers and channel partners within an organization
and external partner organizations to facilitate self-service and to support assisted
service. Employees leverage edocs’ Customer Self-Service solution to deliver
customer service, access information, create and deploy marketing and customer
service content, and perform activities for the benefit of customers.

Campaign Management User’s Guide | 7



Preface

eaAssist™ reduces interaction costs and increases customer satisfaction by
enabling enterprise agents — customer service representatives (CSRs), sales
agents, broker-dealers and others — to efficiently access critical account data
and service-related information to effectively service customers. Through its
browser interface designed especially for the enterprise agent, eaAssist
enables agents to take advantage of customer-facing online capabilities to
provide better service by more efficiently resolving customer account
inquiries at the point of customer contact.

eaMarket™ is the personalization, campaign and content management
solution that enables organizations to increase revenue and improve customer
satisfaction by weaving personalized marketing and customer service
messages throughout the Customer Self-Service experience. The
transactional account data that provides the foundation for a Customer Self-
Service solution — such as transaction activity, service or usage charges,
current task and prior service history — bring valuable insight into customers
and can help optimize personalized marketing and customer service
campaigns. eaMarket leverages that data to present relevant marketing and
customer service messages to customers.

edocs’ Development Tools are visual development environments for designing
and configuring edocs’ Customer Self-Service solutions. The Configuration
Tools encompass data and rules management, workflow authoring, systems
integration, and a software development kit that makes it easy to create customer
and employee-facing self-service applications leveraging eaSuite.

About eaMarket

eaMarket is the personalization management solution that enables companies to
increase revenue and improve customer satisfaction by weaving personalized
marketing and customer service messages throughout the online account
management experience.

8 | Campaign Management User’s Guide



Preface

The online statement is the best platform to create recurring one-to-one
relationships with your customers, as it provides personal, time-sensitive and
financially relevant information. Transactional account data — such as purchase
history, investment activity and service and usage charges — allows you to gain
the most insight into your customers and optimally personalize your marketing
campaigns. With eaMarket, you can deploy targeted marketing and customer
service messages based on the customer’s dynamic account and transaction data.

Online marketing demands real actions in real time. eaMarket allows your
marketing team to design, schedule, evaluate, and manage the entire process from
anywhere on your network — all from a browser-based user interface that operates
without heavy involvement from your IT department.

Move beyond your competition. Use eaMarket to send your customers
personalized e-serts™ instead of envelopes full of one-size-fits-all inserts.
Increase cross-sell and up-sell offer acceptance rates with personalized messages
that are based on your customer’s actual account activity.

With eaMarket, you can deliver the right message to the right customer at the
right time.

About This Guide

This guide describes the eaMarket 2.1 product and how to use eaMarket to
create, manage and deploy promotions. Its intended audience is the marketing
personnel of a company that has or will deploy eaMarket.

Campaign Management User’s Guide | 9



Preface

Related Documentation

Online Help and a PDF version of this guide are also available.

Online

How to Access

Help

Select Help from the Command Center for eaMarket
configuration.

A PDF of this guide

A PDF of this guide is available on the eaDirect product
CD-ROM.

This guide is part of the eaDirect documentation set. For more information about
implementing your eaDirect application, see one of the following guides:

Print Document

Description

eaDirect Installation and
Configuration Guide

How to install eaDirect and configure it in a
distributed environment.

Data Presentation Production
Guide

How to set up and run a live eaDirect application in a
J2EE environment.

Deploying and Customizing
J2EE Applications

How to customize J2EE web applications for
deployment with the eaSuite.

eaMarket™ Administration
Guide

How to set up the eaMarket system users, import
eaDirect application data, and create system
connections.

eaMarket™ [nstallation and
Configuration Guide: for the
Solaris ™ Operating
Environment ™

How to install and configure eaMarket for a Solaris
environment.

eaMarket™ Installation and
Configuration Guide: for the
Windows/NT ™ Operating
Environment ™

How to install and configure eaMarket for a Windows
environment.

10 | Campaign Management User’s Guide




Preface

If You Need Help

Technical support is available to customers who have valid maintenance and
support contracts with edocs. Technical support engineers can help you install,
configure, and maintain your edocs application.

edocs provides global Technical Support services from the following Support
Centers:

US Support Center

Natick, MA

Mon-Fri 8:30am — 8:00pm US EST
Telephone: 508-652-8400

Europe Support Center
London, United Kingdom
Mon-Fri 9:00am — 5:00 GMT
Telephone: +44 20 8956 2673

Asia Pac Rim Support Center
Melbourne, Australia

Mon-Fri 9:00am — 5:00pm AU
Telephone: +61 3 9909 7301

Customer Central
https://support.edocs.com

Email Support
mailto:support@edocs.com

When you report a problem, please be prepared to provide us the following
information:

e  What is your name and role in your organization?

e  What is your company’s name?

e  What is your phone number and best times to call you?
e What is your e-mail address?

e In which edocs product did a problem occur?

Campaign Management User’s Guide | 11



Preface

e  What is your Operating System version?
e  What were you doing when the problem occurred?
e How did the system respond to the error?

e Ifthe system generated a screen message, please send us that screen
message.

e If the system wrote information to a log file, please send us that log file.

If the system crashed or hung, please tell us.

12 | Campaign Management User’s Guide



Overview

Overview of eaMarket

caMarket brings statement-related ads online to allow for faster changes and
targeted marketing. It allows advertisers and marketers to remotely build,
schedule, manage, and evaluate the effectiveness of personalized campaigns
without the assistance of IT. With eaMarket, you can deliver the right message to
the right customer at the right time.

You create the right message by providing eaMarket with graphic, HTML, or
other file content based on marketing promotions or customer service
notifications. Your content is then stored and published from a hierarchical
content management system.

You can make sure to reach the right customers by building unique customer
profiles based on recurring account and transaction information. These customer
profiles, called business conditions, permit eaMarket to segment customers based
on the current month’s statement.

To ensure that you deliver your message at the right time, you and your team
approve and manage the deployment schedule for each promotion. A seamless
approval workflow process enables content and promotions to be reviewed by
one or more levels of authority within your organization prior to deployment.

Then leverage the eaMarket Dash Board to continuously track all active
promotions and their effectiveness. Critical on-line marketing metrics can be
viewed to evaluate historical campaign effectiveness over any specified period.

Campaign Management User’s Guide | 13



Overview

Promotion Lifecycle

The eaMarket process revolves around the creation and management of
campaigns. A campaign represents a collection of promotions over a period of
time.

Build Promotions

The first step in the campaign process is building the promotions associated with
a campaign to personalize web content. This includes the creation of content,
such as a banner ad or customer service alert that will be associated with
deployed promotions.

Often a campaign consists of several promotions. For example, a marketing
department may want to run a campaign that offers certain customers an
opportunity to upgrade to “preferred customer” status. That campaign may
include banner ads to frequent customers, notices about preferred customer
benefits woven into the text of a billing statement, and special messages
appearing for customers who are nearly eligible for preferred status.

A campaign may include nearly identical promotions designed to compete with
each other, in order to determine which “call to action” 1s more effective. For
example, one promotion may offer 10% off and another 20% off. Or one
promotion could have a green background while the other has a blue background.
Promotions with the same content and schedule may target different customer
profiles.

Schedule and Manage Promotions

The next step in the campaign process is scheduling and managing those
promotions. Promotions may remain the same or be slightly altered through
several statement publishing cycles. Authors enter promotions into the eaMarket
system, supplying details such as schedule, associated content and target
customer profile (business condition) and then submit these promotions for
review in an established online workflow approval process. Once a promotion
has been completely approved by all parties, it is scheduled for deployment to
customer statements.

14 | Campaign Management User’s Guide



Overview

Each “electronic publishing” of a customer’s statement, as performed by the
eaDirect indexing job, incorporates into its online account statement the most
recently available and relevant messages as specified by eaMarket. Customers
then have the opportunity to click on messages which interest them for more
information about the promotion, leading them to other sections of the website.

Evaluate Campaign Effectiveness

The third step in the campaign process is evaluating the effectiveness of each
promotion, and by definition evaluating the campaign as well. eaMarket provides
graphical analysis of click-through, impressions, and conversion rates through
both real-time monitoring of promotions in deployment as well as post-
deployment evaluation. eaMarket can compare similar promotions side by side to
help a marketing department determine which messages are more effective.
Perhaps the green background has a higher conversion rate than the blue one.
Perhaps more people were eligible for an offer in September than that same offer
in October. Whatever the case, it is the real-time monitoring and post-
deployment evaluation of these promotions which provides the vital feedback for
optimizing messages and refining an ongoing campaign. For more information,
see Performance.

eaMarket Components

There are several things to plan for and create before you start using eaMarket:

e Business conditions and sections must be present in the applications on the
eaDirect server(s) to which you plan to add promotions.

e You must create eaMarket groups and users, based on your organizational
requirements. The eaMarket Administration Guide explains how to create
groups and users in eaMarket.

e Content for promotions must be created, approved by the organization, and
then deployed and scheduled.

This chapter provides a brief overview of eaMarket and its components.

Campaign Management User’s Guide | 15



Overview

Content Management

eaMarket stores content in a hierarchical system. Data stores are at the top of the
hierarchy followed by libraries and categories. This system is similar to
directories, except that a library cannot contain a sub-library and a category
cannot contain a sub-category. The levels of storage are as follows:

Level

Name

Description

1

Data Store

Physical location where content is stored in a database.
There can be more than one data store, and it can be in the
local database or an interface to an external database.
Data stores are configured on the Administration>Data
Stores screen.

Library

A data store can have one or more libraries, which helps to
categorize the data similar to folder in a file system.
Libraries are configured on the Administration>Library
Settings screen.

Category

Categories subdivide a library. You create categories by
opening an existing library. Each library has a separate set of]
categories that cannot be shared between libraries.

16 | Campaign Management User’s Guide



Overview

Plan your Content in two dimensions — library and categories. For example, you
might have the following:

Libraries Categories

Ads New offers
Asian Offers
3X5

Messages (to targeted customers)

Surveys (URLs)

Refer to the eaMarket Administration Guide for information about creating and
managing data stores and libraries.

Groups

Each eaMarket user is assigned to one or more groups. Groups serve two
purposes in eaMarket. First, they control which roles and privileges are
associated with each eaMarket user. Secondly, the promotion approval process
uses groups to control approval workflow.

Each user is assigned to a group with certain privileges.

The workflow functionality in eaMarket allows the user to bring online what was
previously done offline: creating, reviewing, and approving promotions.
eaMarket can define which group creates promotions, and which groups review
and approve or disapprove them prior to their deployment. The workflow process
depends on the setup of groups and their privileges.

For more information on the eaMarket workflow, refer to Workflow.

Refer to the eaMarket Administration Guide for instructions about how to set up
users and groups.

Campaign Management User’s Guide | 17



Overview

Content Development

There are several factors to consider when developing content for eaMarket:
e color
e placement

e size

All of these factors depend on the eaDirect template or the look and feel of your
eaDirect statements. This template can be changed outside eaDirect, but sections
cannot be added except with the eaDirect Composer.

w“ Developing and editing eaDirect templates is an advanced skill. Most

users require the assistance of the edocs Professional Services
organization.

Before developing content, become familiar with your eaDirect template and
note the following:

e The backdrop color of the template; this is the background color that your
promotion is displayed on.

e The location of the sections, so you can choose where to place your
promotions on the statement.

e The size of the section where the promotion is displayed. This is important
because placing a promotion that is too large or too small for the section will
shrink or stretch the page to accommodate it. For example, the picture below
illustrates the effect of placing a promotion in the template that is too large
for the section in which it was deployed.

18 | Campaign Management User’s Guide



- Fcro e 1 =l2] =]

_ | |

i | B o . (5 4
Hatory Vad e rde o=

Maina: Jak Ladncs
Anconnt Fesies: 0795345
Hill Date: Octodier 31,1982

Smmampry of Charges o Jack Lasronce

Borvive Address 84S Elm Sirest
(weisas? Call 1000.ERERGY]

T o I L

Prinr Balance IEE2T
,ﬂﬁﬁ'___l Lerz Fayment (Thark yau $168TCR
Current Eabance 11
Elecuic Serice
Ses Whaty AnotherSection
! Lk e CadCuBATRI i - (Frate ud Forarin g - Poat P + Corwn g Faschor » Elactis s in K8H)
Frazani Fri Camsaratn Elackc Vg
Pawirn Fancing L W
35862 - Mgz * Ell - 105
Comrand Changes fss Elertric Sundce iTEOE
Gas Senvicy =
] o [ ¥ Loel iniravet

The eaMarket Interface

Overview

This section describes the default interface, the default screen, and briefly
explains each button on the toolbar in the left navigation frame.

Logging In

The eaMarket Administrator creates a user profile for you, and assigns you to one

or more groups for promotion approval.

Campaign Management User’s Guide | 19



Overview

Follow the steps below to login to eaMarket.

1.

Enter the URL to the eaMarket server in a browser. For example:

For WebSphere:
http://dusky:9081/eaMarket

For WebLogic:
http://dusky:7001/eaMarket

" A sophistic ated confent & promofion
manage ment system far the wab

PFromotion Managemant System

ﬂ‘““mﬁ

Usel namse

j?n d
—

" Remember login
LG -D I

About | Support

Bzt viewed with Microzoft E 5.0 and! slove.
[e) Copyright® 2000-2001 edoe=®, Ine. All Rights Reserved

2. Enter your User Name and Password, then click Login. The password is

case sensitive.

The Promotion screen displays.

20 | Campaign Management User’s Guide




Overview

Promotion Screen

The initial screen is the Promotion screen, which is a unified front for the
marketing executive to access functionality related to promotions and content
management. It is the starting point for all navigation through the eaMarket
application. The following image depicts an example promotion screen:

Promotion Search

Promation name starts with | From date l—
Authar | To date l—
Description containing | Sort by lm

&

&

Add Promotion | Add Email Promotion TASKLI
e, |Frevian| Vi | Titge ~| status | Author ~| schedulea~| Pt

A m BinSpender Uporade Reviewing | BARRY 2001-12-01 |2002-02-01| XK

4| B ':]][ul_ EmailCableUparade Created  |ADMIMISTRATOR | 2001-11-15 | 2001-12-20) %

A4 m Upgrade to silver Deployed | TMORGARN 2001-11-16 | 2002-03-01] %

Campaign Management User’s Guide | 21



Overview

eaMarket Menu

The navigation buttons are displayed on the left side of every eaMarket page,
allowing quick access to the eaMarket functions. These buttons are present
throughout your session with eaMarket.

Promotions
Content
Business Conditions
Schedule -
Performance
Workflow
Administration
Help

Logout

Dash Bosri

Promotions - Create, modify and delete promotions.

Content - Add content for promotions, and manage
content libraries.

Business Conditions - Edit and create business
conditions.

Schedule - Manage the scheduling of promotions.

Performance - Chart the effectiveness of promotions
(Impressions and Clicks).

Workflow - View the status and details of
promotions.

Administration - Manage your eaMarket resources.
To learn more about eaMarket administration, see the
eaMarket Administration Guide.

Help - Displays the online help.
Logout - Log out of eaMarket.

Launch Dash Board - Display real-time statistics,
such as the most recent promotions, scheduled
promotions, most watched promotions (highest
Impressions) and most used promotions (highest
Clicks).

22 | Campaign Management User’s Guide



Overview

Status Area

Below the Add Promotion/Add Email Promotion area of the Promotions
page is a status area for your promotions:

[ Add Promotion | Add Email Promotion |

e e Tiip | Status | Author ¥ | Scheduled | End Date™|
A | B | | picseendersporade Created |BARRY 2003-02-28 |2003-03-02| X

e View Details - Click the icon to view an image of the content attached to a
promotion in a new window.

e Preview in Bill - Click the icon to view the content in the bill. This displays
the bill with the promotion. Note that the preview shows an image of the bill
with the promotion, but does not show any bill data.

e View Performance - Click the icon to view the performance of the
promotion.

e Title - Title of the promotion. Clicking the promotion title takes you to the
Promotion Information screen, where you can modify the promotion
parameters.

e Status - Status of the promotion, which can be:

e (reated — The promotion has been posted for workflow, but none of the
reviewers have reviewed it.

e Reviewing — The promotion is still in the process of being reviewed.

e Disapproved — The promotion has been disapproved at least by one of
the reviewers.

e Deploy Ready — The promotion has been reviewed successfully at all
stages in workflow. Or, the promotion has no workflow associated with it,
and is now ready to be deployed.

Campaign Management User’s Guide | 23



Overview

e Deployed — The promotion has been deployed and is actively in use on
the eaDirect system.

e Undeployed — The promotion has expired and is now undeployed from
the eaDirect system.

e Active — The promotion is a house ad promotion, which can be used
when another promotion expires in the same section as this promotion.

e The Author, Scheduled and End Dates describe who created the
promotion and its schedule.

¢ Delete the Promotion - Click on the X to delete that promotion.

Task List

To the right of the promotion information is a Task List. The Task List provides a
summary section to help move promotions through the approval cycle.

TASK LIST
To Comment:

L EmailCablelpgrade

Promotions are listed under the following headings:

e To Comment — Promotions to comment on as the observer.
e To Approve — Promotions to be approved.

e Approved — Approved promotions.

e Disapproved — Disapproved promotions.

o Commented — Promotions which have comments.

Clicking on the promotion name displays the Promotion Details screen.

Launch Dash Board

The Dash Board provides a summary of promotions.

24 | Campaign Management User’s Guide



SUMMARY

PROMOTIONS
LIVE

SCHEDULED

FALCTS

Most Watchad Views

FUpgrade o
a

Most Used Clicks

FUpgrade 0
a

Overview

Click on a promotion in the Dash Board to view the Performance Details of that

promotion

Campaign Management User’s Guide | 25






Managing Promotions

Promotions

A promotion is the Who, What, When, Where, and Why of a marketing
promotion:

Element |eaMarket Field |Description

Who Business A named group of characteristics that define your target
Condition market.
What Content The "what" to be shown for a promotion: GIF, JPEG, HTML
and URLs.
When Schedule When the promotion will run: day, month and year. A

Schedule contains a start and an end date.

Where Section Piece of screen "real estate" on the HTML template where
content will be placed, and which can be associated with
conditions. The contents of the section can be changed based
on data.

Why Approvers The selected group(s) whose members will review and
approve the promotion, and verify that this is the right
promotion to run.

Before adding a new promotion, be sure that your eaMarket administrator has
added a library, and that content has been added to a category in the library. The
eaMarket administrator must also add an eaDirect server, and import an
application before a promotion can be created.

For more information on adding libraries and eaDirect servers, see the eaMarket
Administration Guide.

Campaign Management User’s Guide | 27



Managing Promotions

Begin by selecting the eaDirect application and content library to use, then select
the Who, What, When, Where, and Why.

Adding a New Promotion

This section describes how to add a web promotion. Email promotions are
described in the next section.

1. From the Promotions screen, click the Add Promotion link from above
the list of scheduled promotions. The Add a New Promotion screen
displays:

"3 Select an eaDirect Application

ealbirect Semvers Inurse 'I

Applications My ™

Views [ HimiDetail x| |

"3 Select a Content Library to use

ILib 'l

Continue IFCITce IRHEDY|

3. Click the drop down arrow adjacent to eaDirect Servers and select the
eaDirect Server that has the applications for which you wish to deploy a
promotion.

4. Select an Application from the list of applications available on the
eaDirect server you just selected.

28 | Campaign Management User’s Guide



Managing Promotions

5. Select the view you wish to use for your promotion.

6. Selecta Content Library to use, and click Continue to go to the
Promotion Information screen. The next screen is long, and so each
section is shown and discussed separately.

Povomoion AT

Promaotion Name : IBigSpender Tporade eaDirect Application : | Mational
Description : IUpgradE to gold level ser Content Libirary . | Cahle
View Name . | HmiDetail |

Promotion Description

In the BottormbLeftMaviDefault Template) section, we will use the content Upgrade to gold with the
promotion BigSpender Upgrade

Enter a unique and meaningful name for the promotion in the Promotion
Name text box. Next, enter a description for the promotion in the
Description text box.

eaMarket fills in the Application Name and the Content Library for
you. The next part of the screen is titled Placing.

[ Piacing SN

93 Select promotion type 93 Select section
& General BottombLett (Default_Template)
TopLefiNaw(Default_Template
" House Ad F ¢ - plste)

":«3’ Select Business Conditions

Contents from the original section in ALF
|IF BigSpender THEM INSERT eaMarkstMnemonic_1_4|

Campaign Management User’s Guide | 29



Managing Promotions

Promotion - Step 1. Choose whether the promotion is to be a general
promotion or a house ad. Most promotions are classified as General, which
means they are created and scheduled normally, applying to a selected
section and business condition combination.

A House Ad promotion applies to a customer when that customer does not
match any other business conditions associated with that section. Only one
house ad promotion can be associated with a section. House ads are useful to
ensure that valuable real estate in the online presentment of a statement is not
left blank for customers who do not fall into one of your target
segmentations. The house ad will be deployed when a promotion within the
corresponding section is undeployed or deleted.

Select the Who, What, When, Where and, Why

Section - Step 2 lists the sections available in the application and view
selected from the previous screen. Sections are created in eaDirect's
Composer. If you need a section to be created that does not exist, contact
your eaDirect Administrator. Selecting a section populates the list of business
conditions associated with the statement template.

Business Conditions - Step 3 lists the business conditions available in the
selected application. Choose the business condition you wish to use to create
this promotion. Clicking the Search button displays a Business Conditions
Manager screen, where you can search for the right business condition,
change business condition priorities, and include or remove global business
conditions from a section.

30 | Campaign Management User’s Guide



Managing Promotions

Section Name : BottormLefitaw(Default_Template)

Existing Business Conditions : Included Business Conditions :

FirstStmtlndicator BigSpender
LastStmtlndicator
CurrencyCharges
Central =
Westam ‘—!
MegativeRed

=l

MegativetontRed

EE

Business Condition Description

O I can e =T |

The right pane lists the currently active business conditions for the selected
section. The left pane lists the business conditions defined for the selected
application, which are not currently used in the selected section.

You can move a business condition from the Existing Business
Conditions list to the Included Business Conditions list, or
remove a business condition from the Included Business Conditions
list by clicking the horizontal arrows.

A business condition which has a promotion assigned cannot be removed
from the Included Business Conditions list unless the promotion is
first deleted.

The Included Business Conditions for this section are listed in order
of priority. You can select a particular business condition and increase or
decrease its priority by moving it up or down in the list by clicking on the
vertical arrows. When a user logs into the eaDirect system, the business
conditions are checked in the assigned order of priority until a matching
business condition is found.

Campaign Management User’s Guide | 31



Managing Promotions

A house ad business condition always remains at the lowest priority, because
it's displayed for a user who does not match any other business condition
assigned for that section.

The Business Conditions Description area displays the business
condition description in a simple format.

Select the business condition to which this promotion should apply from the
right pane (Included Business Conditions), assign the correct priority
to it, and select OK.

After choosing a business condition and clicking OK, the Add Promotion
main screen displays.

"-3'Select the content to use for this promotion
Title Type Author Description
A Upgrade to gold | TEXT BARRY Offer for gold service upgrade

Searen. |

Content — In Step 4, choose the content that eaMarket will display in
conjunction with the promotion. You must find the content you wish to use,
and then select it. Find content by clicking the Search button:

Content Search
Library Lib Content type AlLL b
Category I File extension I
Cantent name starts with | Description containing I
Author (User) |
Image size greater than | Kilo bytes and less than Kilo bytes | Skelsy I \Reset] I
Title Type Author Description
| Upgrade To Gold | GIF BARRY Gold Upgrade Content 4
| Upgrade Offert | TEXT BARRY Offer! Cantent A
| Holiday Offert TEXT BARRY A
| Upgrade Offer2 OTHER BARRY 3
| Holliday Offer? TEXT BARRY A
| Special HTML BARRY n;
¢ |cable TEXT BARRY Cable Content A

32 | Campaign Management User’s Guide



Managing Promotions

Click the radio button of the desired content, and click ok to return to the
Promotion Information screen. If you need to add content, see Adding

New Content. Click the Preview button to preview content.
Approvers - Step 5. Specify approvers for the promotion.

°§b5|1ecify the approvers for this promotion

Stage Status Authorization Group
& For Review

1 = O Fyl Graphic Design
© Do Mot Motify
& For Review

m O Ryl IT
' Do Mot Motif
& For Review

[FE o Marketing
) Do Mot Matify
& For Review

R o Sales
© Do Mot Motify
' For Review

m & Fy) SuperAdministrators
) Do Mot Matify
O For Review

= @ WP of Marketing
© Do Mot Motify
& For Review

m O Fyl Webmaster
' Do Mot Motif

Promotion Period - Step 6. Specify the start and end dates for your
promotion.

180 - -
"5 Select promotion period

Start Date : |2001—11—15 & End Date : |2001—11—15 T

S=ucl) IRCErcel IR ESC) IRHET) |

Campaign Management User’s Guide | 33



Managing Promotions

“nlh
Click the Calendar [* button to display a popup calendar:

[August  =|fe000
<<| <| Today | >|>}|

Su|Mo|Tu|We|Th|Fr |Sa
AR iR
o e o
a e R v s S e e e
g B e e TR P N e
27128293031

The promotion period is scheduled by day, not time.

Click save Promotion. The promotion information is displayed on the
Promotions screen as shown below:

e [Frean] e | Title = | Status =| Author | Scheduled~| End Date > |
A | B | {la | GoldUpgrade Offer |Created |ADMIMISTRATOR|2003-03-04 |2003-03-04]

Click the Preview button to preview content attached to the promotion, or

click the Preview in Bill lE<] button to show a preview of the promotion. Note
that previewing a promotion displays blank fields, since there is no account
information to populate much of the previewed statement.

Adding an Email Promotion

Click the Add Email Promotion link on the promotion at the top of the
promotion list.

34 | Campaign Management User’s Guide



Managing Promotions

Add a New Email Prombtion

’3 Select an eaDirect Application

eabirect Servers Inurse vl
Applications Iemail 'I

"3 Select a Content Library to use

ILib "I

After choosing the eaDirect server, application and content library, click on
Continue. The next screen is long, and so each section is shown and discussed
separately.

Promotion Information}

Pramotion Mame | eabirect Application o [
Description ; | Content Library ; |Lib
View Name . [HtmiDetail |

Promotion Description

In the ToplLeftMaviDefault Template) section,

Add a unique and meaningful name and description for the new email promotion.

Campaign Management User’s Guide | 35



Managing Promotions

[ Piacing SN

"3 Select promotion type 95 Select section
IS BottombLett fault_Template)
Senal TopLefiNawDefault_Template)
" House Ad

"3 Select Business Conditions

Contents from the original section in ALF
|IF BigSpender THEM INSERT eaMarkstMnemonic_1_4|

Promotion Type - Step 1. Most promotions are classified as general, which
means they are created and scheduled normally, applying to a selected section
and business condition combination.

A House Ad promotion applies to a customer when that customer does not match
any other business conditions associated with that section. Only one house ad
promotion can be associated per section. House ads are useful to ensure that
valuable real estate in the online presentment of a statement is not left blank for
customers who do not fall into one of your target segmentations. The house ad
promotion will get deployed when a promotion within the corresponding section
is undeployed or deleted.

Section - Step 2 lists the sections available in the application and view that was
selected from the previous screen.

Business Condition - Step 3 lists the business conditions available in the
selected application. Choose the business condition you wish to use to create this
promotion. Clicking the Search button brings up a Manage Business Conditions
screen, where you can search for the right business condition, change business
condition priorities, and include or remove global business conditions from a
section.

36 | Campaign Management User’s Guide



Managing Promotions

Manage Business :

Section Name : BottormLefitaw(Default_Template)

Existing Business Conditions :

Included Business Conditions :

FirstStmtlndicator BigSpender
LastStrtindicator
CurrencyCharges
Central = "
\Western —I —I
MegativeRed
MegativetontRed il AI
Business Condition Description
=
=

l'3°Selec1 the content to use for this promotion

| Title | Type | Author

| Description

Content — In Step 4, choose the content that eaMarket will display in
conjunction with the promotion. Use Search to find the content, and then select

the content to use:

Campaign Management User’s Guide | 37




Managing Promotions

Content Search

Library |Lib | Contenttype ALL M

Category I File extension I
Content name starts with I Description containing I

Author (Lser) l—
Image size greater than I Kilo bytes and less than I Kilo bytes _ Sietlis | Reset) |

Title Twpe Author Description
| Upgrade To Gold | GIF BARRY Gold Upgrade Content A
¢ | Uparade Offert | TEXT BARRY Offer! Content %
| Holiday Offert TEXT BARRY A
| Upgrade Offer? OTHER BARRY 4
| Holliday Offer2 TEXT BARRY A
| Special HTHL BARRY 9
| Cable TEXT BARRY Cahle Content A

Click the radio button of the desired content, and click ok to return to the
Promotion Information screen.

If you need to add content, refer to the Adding New Content section.

38 | Campaign Management User’s Guide



Managing Promotions

lz'3“'S|1ecifj|r the approvers for this promotion

Stage Status Authorization Group
' For Review

m O Pyl Graphic Design
' Do Mot Motify
' For Review

[E |[©Fm 1y
' Do Mot Motify
' For Review

m O Pyl Marketinig
' Do Mot Motify
' For Review

= O Ryl Sales
' Do Mot Motify
' For Review

m = Fyl SuperAdministrators
' Do Mot Motify
' For Review

= @ [ WP of Marketing
' Do Mot Motify
' For Review

= O Ryl wehmaster
' Do Mot Motify

Approvers - In Step 5, specify which groups need to see or approve this
promotion, and in what order the groups should approve it. See the Workflow
section for more information on the approval workflow process.

The workflow system processes this promotion starting with the group(s) with
the lowest stage (usually 1) and perform the action specified in the Status
column above. Notification emails are sent for review or FYI, or notification
emails are skipped, depending on the Status selected for each group.

Once the promotion passes successfully through this stage, the next stage is
processed, and the next, until the last group has either approved or disapproved
the promotion. If at any level a promotion is disapproved, a notification email is
sent to the creator of the promotion, and processing of that promotion is stopped.

Campaign Management User’s Guide | 39



Managing Promotions

If the eaMarket Administrator has assigned a Default Approver for the selected
application, the promotion creator must include that group as an approver.
Specifying a particular group to always be notified or be required to approve a
promotion for a particular application helps you to enforce business rules.
Default approvers will have a checkmark next to them on the Step 5 screen.

1 Ea . .
"5 Select promotion period

Start Date : |2c|c|1—11—15 s End Date : I2E|E|1—11—15 G

| L] ] e

Promotion Period - In Step 6, select the time period that the promotion should
run, and click on Save.

wn from the Command Center for eaMarket configuration.

Click save Promotion. The promotion information is displayed on the
promotions screen as shown below:

e [Frean] e | Title = | Status =| Author | Scheduled~| End Date > |
A | B | {la | GoldUpgrade Offer |Created |ADMIMISTRATOR|2003-03-04 |2003-03-04]

Click the Preview button to preview content attached to the promotion, or

click the Preview in Bill lE<] button to show a preview of the promotion. Note
that previewing a promotion will display blank fields, since there is no account
information to populate much of the previewed statement.

Promotion Search

The criteria for a promotion search includes start of promotion name, author,
and/or date range. The search can also be sorted alphabetically by name.

40 | Campaign Management User’s Guide



Managing Promotions

To execute a promotion search:

1. From the Content Manager screen or the Promotions screen, click the
Promotion Search tab. The Promotion Search dialog box displays:

Content Search Promotion Search
Frornotion name starts with | From date I &
Author | To date I— &
Description containing | Sort by lm
ISearc) Reset] |
Add Promotion | Add Email Promotion | TASK LIST
T L T S T | Status | author | Scheduled *| End Date >

A E

test

Created

ADMINISTRATOR| 2003-03-04 | 2003-03-04 | €

i
2. To search by date range, click the calendar buttons next to the From
date and To date ficlds, which displays calendars that help select a date

range.

|Nuvemher jlz':“:'l
«::::l S | Today | = |:>:=-|

Su|Mo

Tu

We|Th

Fr

Sa

1

2

3

s

[N

g

10

1112

13

14115

16

17

18|14

20

2122

23

24

25|26

27

28244

al

3. Click the sort by drop down arrow to sort by name in either ascending or
descending order.

Campaign Management User’s Guide | 41




Managing Promotions

4. Enter your selection criteria, then click the search button. eaMarket displays

the results of your search.

Content Search Promotion Search

Promation name starts with |

Author |

Cescription containing |Cab\e

To date

Sort by

From date I
li
INameA-Z 'l

Add Promotion | Add Email Promotion

CEE G T T ~| Status ¥| Author = Scheduled ™| End Date >
A | | cane Created |ADMINISTRATOR| 2003-03-04 | 2003-03-04| 2

TASK LIST

42 | Campaign Management User’s Guide



Managing Content

Content

Content can be defined as displayable objects that make up a promotion, such as
text, images, or a URL.

Before adding new content, be sure that you have added a data store, library, and
category (in that order), or that it has been done by the eaMarket System
Administrator.

e Data Store - Database storage area for content. When needed, the eaMarket
server connects to a data store to access stored content. An eaMarket server
can use multiple data stores.

e Library - Created after the data store; there can be many libraries within a
data store. Libraries are further defined by categories. eaMarket user groups
are granted access to use the libraries.

e Category - Created after the library, there should be at least one category for
each library within a data store. This further classifies the library's content,
based on the type of content.

For more information on creating data stores, libraries, and categories see the
eaMarket Administration Guide.

Content Manager

The Content Manager allows you to add, edit, delete and search your content
using a variety of search criteria.

Campaign Management User’s Guide | 43



Managing Content

Content is defined as "what" is to be shown for a promotion. Typical examples of
content include:

e Files, including graphics such as GIF or JPG files
e HTML code
e Text messages

Content Manager Menu

The Content Libraries screen displays when you click on the Content
button in the left navigation frame, which shows a search menu plus a list of
available libraries. To locate content to work with, click on the open button to
see content in that library, or run a search.

Content Libraries \

Content name starts with
Author (User)

Image size greater than

| Description containing

Content Search Promotion Search
Library [ Content type ALL -
Catenary | File extension |

Kilo bytes Mi ReSEl I

I Kilo bytes and less than I

Add Content

Library Description Data store
Cable Content related to cahle promotions Primary Open I
Telephorny Content related to telephony pramotions Primary Open I

If you enter content search parameters, and then decide to view the
whole library by clicking on a library name, be aware that the parameters
are still used.

44 | Campaign Management User’s Guide



Content S

earch

Managing Content

1. From the Promotions or Content screens, click the Content button. The

Content Manager screen displays:

2. Enter any of the parameters you wish to use to locate content, and click on
the Ssearch button.

Content Library,

Author (User)

Image size greater than

Content Search
Library { Content type ALL -
Category | File extension I
Content name starts with Iup Diescription containing I

I Kilo bytes and less than I Kilo bytes  Sleclisy I (RESE I

Add New Content

Natural Language Viewer

The search for content narme with up has found 2 matching content(s)

Content Name Type Author Description

% Uparade to gold JPEG ifoley Offer for gold service plan upgrade >
A Updated cable semice TEXT ifaley Text message informing customers of x
msg recent service improvements. )

3. eaMarket lists the content that meets the specified search parameters.

Adding New Content

1. From the Content screen, click Add Content. The Add Content screen

displays:

Campaign Management User’s Guide | 45



Managing Content

Add Content
Selecta Library : ICabIe 'I

Select a Category : |El|:|tt0m Left Ads j

Content Mame : |
Diescription : ;I

Content Type : IFILE 'I

Click through URL : |

Select Content © Content File

Browse...

2. Select a library in which the content will be stored.
3. Select a category to further categorize the content.
4. Enter name to uniquely identify the content within a Library and a Category.

5. Enter Description information for later use and so that the content is easy to
find in a search.

6. Select the type of content using the drop-down arrow next to Content Type:
FILE, TEXT, and HTML.

7. Enter the promotion's corresponding URL. The Click-through URL is the
site where you want to bring the end user when that person clicks on your
promotion.

8. Click Browse to specify the path to the location of the actual content file on
your system.

eaMarket does not allow you to select more than one file as content for a
single promotion.

46 | Campaign Management User’s Guide



Managing Content

9. Click save. You will be returned to the Content Libraries screen:

Content Librari &3 B

Content Search Promotion Search
Library || Content type
Category | File extension

Content name starts with | Description containing

Author (User) I

| Kilo bytes and less than I

Image size greater than

ALL

Kilo bytes Ml‘d.l.li [Reset I

Add Content

Library Description Data store
Cable Content related to cable promations Primmary Open I
Telephany Content related to telephony promotions Prirmary Open I

Editing Existing Content

For this example, the following image shows the Cable library from the library
search result screen. The content that is part of the Cable library is displayed:

Add Content | Cateqgories

Natural Language Viewer

The search for the library Cable has found 2 matching content(s)

Content Name Type Author Description

A Upgrade to gald JPEG jfoley Offer for gold service plan upgrade x
A Undated cable service | oy ifaley Text message infarming custamers of x
msg recent service improvements. )

[Result Pages 1

Campaign Management User’s Guide | 47




Managing Content

Selecting Upgrade to gold yields the following screen:

Edit Content =

Library Marme : |Cab|e

Category Mame : ITop Left ads 'l

Mame : |Upgrade to gold

suthor (Usen o lifoley

Fublished Date o 2001-11-13 14:58:08

Stage © MNew

Description - |offer far gold service plan upgrade =

i _'|_I
Caontent Type : I FILE 'I

Click thraugh URL © [hitpifew edocs com

Current Content File

CADocuments and Settingsijfoleyihy Documentsihly
Content File - Graphicsipromotionsiapgrade to gold.jpg

Change This To

| Browse...

The first few fields show the Library Name that holds this content, the
Category Name that this content belongs to, the Name of this content, and the
Author of this content, who is a user of the eaMarket system created by the
eaMarket Administrator.

You can change the Description, Content Type, the Click through URL
(which is the URL to transfer the user to if this promotion is clicked), and you
can change the file used to make up this content.

Cauti Before you edit the content make sure that it is not already associated
aution with a promotion. You cannot edit content that is already associated with

a promotion.

48 | Campaign Management User’s Guide



Managing Content

Categories

Before storing content in a library, you must create at least one category in the
library that you plan to use. Create categories by opening a library. Open a
library on the Content screen by clicking on Open on the library that you wish

Cantent name starts with
Author (User)

Image size greater than

Description containing

| Kilo bytes and less than

—

to use:
Content Librari &3 B
Content Search Promotion Search
Library f Content type ALL d
Category | File extension I

Kilo bytes Ml.li [Resel I

Add Content

Library Description Data store
Cable Content related to cable promations Primmary Open I
Telephany Content related to telephony promotions Prirmary Open I

The following screen shows the Categories screen that is displayed by opening
the Cable library:

[ categories in library Cable

Name Description

Bottarn Left Ads Promotions for lower left section of nav bar *
Top Left ads Promaotions for upper left section of nav bar .
Top Message Message appeating attop of bill x

Campaign Management User’s Guide | 49




Managing Content

You can edit an existing category, or add a new one. Editing the category Top
Message displays the following screen:

Edit Category

MHame ITDp Mez=saoge

Description |Measage appearing at top of bill

SSUE C=TEET TN |

Add categories based on the type of content you plan to place in a library.
Content may be categorized by size, background color, or business requirements.

50 | Campaign Management User’s Guide



Managing Business
Conditions

Business Conditions

Business conditions are named conditions defined by the eaDirect Composer for
a particular application. A business condition creates an easy-to-remember name
for a common condition, and also allows the same condition to be reused.
Business conditions are saved in the eaDirect application logic (ALF) files.

eaMarket allows a new business condition to be created either based on an
existing business condition, or by combining two existing business conditions.
eaDirect also allows limited modification of an existing business condition.

Business conditions can be deleted using eaMarket, but that permanently
removes the business condition from both eaMarket and eaDirect. Therefore,
removing a business condition should be performed with caution.

As an alternative to deletion, a business condition can be de-selected from the
section it has been associated with by using the business condition search
options. The business condition search option is available when adding a
promotion. De-selecting a business condition is safer than deleting it, since de-
selection does not remove that business condition from the system completely.

Business conditions that were created or modified using eaMarket are only
applied to the eaDirect server when a promotion is deployed to that application
and view. This feature limits the communication with the eaDirect server, but
also requires planning to implement changes to business conditions.

Campaign Management User’s Guide | 51



Managing Business Conditions

Importing an eaDirect application to eaMarket retrieves all information about that
eaDirect application from the eaDirect server into the eaMarket database. This
includes views, sections, business conditions, templates and existing section-to-
business condition relationships. Importing overwrites any existing application
information currently in the eaMarket database.

%i:n Importing an application from the eaDirect server after modifying

business conditions in that application with eaMarket overwrites those
business condition edits and deletions.

See the eaDirect User Guide for more information about business conditions.

Managing Business Conditions

1. Clicking the Business Conditions button on the left navigation frame
displays the following screen:

Manage BusinessiC

°3 Select an eaDirect Server

eaDirect Servers I dusky vl

93 Select an eaDirect Application

Applications ICab 'I

"3 Select an eaDirect View

Views IHtmIDetailj |

2. Select a server, an application on that server, a view from that application,
and click on the Continue button.

3. The next screen lists the business conditions in that view:

52 | Campaign Management User’s Guide



Managing Business Conditions

P N

List of Business Conditions:

LastStmtindicatar
CurrencyCharges
BigSpender
Central

YWestam
MNegativeRed
MNegativefontFed

Business Condition Description:

The Business Condition FirstStwtIndicator ;I
applies if the First3tmtIndicator field does

not egual HNULL

4. Selecting a business condition causes a simple description of the condition to
display in the Business Condition Description area. The next few
sections describe how to use each button on this screen.

Adding a New Business Condition

1. You can use an existing business condition to add a new business condition.
Select a business condition to use as a template, then click on the Add button.
A screen similar to the following appears:

Campaign Management User’s Guide | 53



Managing Business Conditions

PN

Add a new Business Condition based on the Business Condition : IFirstStmtIndicatur

MNew Business Condition Name I

Mew Business Condition applies it the FirstStrmtindicator field is Inutequal o leULL
G IS Concer i ISHETE A

2. You can modify the business condition parameters before saving the new
business condition. You can change both the values to be compared or how
the value is compared, but you cannot change which field the business
condition uses to compare. For example, in the preceding screenshot, a new
business condition is being created called MediumSpender, which applies if
CurrentCharges is greater than or equal to 500.00.

Editing an Existing Business Condition

e Ifyou click on the Edit button, you can edit the definition of the current
business condition:

Pt N

Edit Business Condition : |First8tmtlndicatur
The Business Condition applies if the FirstStmtindicator field is Inot equal to j INULL
KA JCance o R

Here you can change the definition of an existing business condition, which
will be saved to the specified view of the application. You can either edit the
value being compared (“200.00” in the above example), or how it is
compared (greater than, less than or equal to, etc.).

54 | Campaign Management User’s Guide



Managing Business Conditions

Combining Business Conditions to Create a New Business
Condition

Select two business conditions and click on the Combine button. This example
selected Eastern and BigSpender to create a new business condition, one that
could be called EastBigSpender.

P oresesr N

Mew Business Condition Mame : I

Add a new Business Condition based an the combination of the following two Business Conditions :

The Business Condition Applies If : IFirstStmtIndicatDr |AND j ILastStmtIndicatDr

ORI [Cancer i [ENHEDRN

Deleting a Business Condition

If you click the Delete button in the Manage Business Conditions screen, you
can delete a business condition definition from the application. Deleting a
business condition removes it from the selected view. To disassociate a business
condition from a section, manipulate the list of selected business conditions when
adding a new promotion for that view.

Caution Deleting a business condition permanently removes it from eaMarket
and eaDirect.

Campaign Management User’s Guide | 55



Managing Business Conditions

Advanced Business Condition Management

In some cases, you may need to make more extensive changes to your business
condition framework, such as changing or introducing new fields for
comparisons. For these and other more advanced changes, work with your
eaDirect administrative team. The eaDirect administrative team will help you
define a new set of business conditions with the eaDirect Composer and import
those business conditions into eaMarket.

56 | Campaign Management User’s Guide



Managing Workflow

Workflow

Workflow monitors the status of promotion creation, review, and approval
online. Workflow depends on the setup of groups and their privileges. Before you
begin, work with your eaMarket system administrator to set up groups.

The workflow process begins with adding a promotion, then choosing the groups
that will approve the promotion. Email is then sent to those groups indicating that
they have a new promotion to approve. This notification includes a URL that
takes the reviewer directly to the Promotion Details screen. If any reviewer
disapproves, an email notification is immediately sent to the originator.

The originator should monitor the promotions to ensure that they are approved on
time. The Workflow tab on the Promotion Details screen shows who has
completed their review, and any comments they have entered. It is critical that
all those designated to review the promotions do so prior to the deployment date,
because the promotion will not be deployed unless all reviewers have approved
the promotion.

The following business rules govern the approval process:
e If everyone approves before the deadline, the promotion is deployed.

e Ifanyone in the group disapproves for any reason, the promotion is not
deployed.

e Ifany reviewer fails to respond before the promotion is scheduled to be
deployed, the lack of response is considered a disapproval and thus the
promotion is not deployed.

Campaign Management User’s Guide | 57



Managing Workflow

In some cases, promotion approvals must be routed through more than one
approval stage. All reviewers at one stage must approve a promotion before
eaMarket seeks the approval of the next stage. In this manner, higher-level
reviewers do not have to approve a promotion until later in the process.

Y our eaMarket administrator can define a default list of groups that must approve
any promotion. The default list of groups may specify approval stages. In
addition to the default list, the author of a promotion may choose to add other
optional groups to stages of the default approval chain. eaMarket maintains a
separate default approval list for each application imported from eaDirect.

During the workflow process, eaMarket can also notify groups when a promotion
is under review without requiring their explicit approval to deploy the promotion.
These groups are known as observers. Observers may offer comments on a
promotion that may be viewed by all involved in the approval workflow, but
eaMarket does not require observers to approve or disapprove the promotion’s
deployment.

Tip Consider the following when assigning groups and deadlines to
promotions:
e  Allow sufficient time for groups to review, as well as time for you to
make updates based on their comments.

e  Volume — consider how many promotions are deployed and who is
reviewing them. You may not want to send all promotions to all
groups.

Schedule — consider how many promotions are due around the same
time.

Reviewing a Promotion

1. Click on the URL in your email notification to go to the promotion details
screen.

. Workflow .
Or click the 1 button from the menu on the left side:

2. The main Workflow screen displays:

58 | Campaign Management User’s Guide



Managing Workflow

[ worksiow NN W

Promotion name starts with |

Author |

Library |

Status I All

Frorm date I U

To date I

&
Sorthy  [Name A-Z =]
Searchy| Reset |

Promotion Name Status
BigSpender Upgrade Reviewing
Upgrade to silver Reviewing

3. You can either search for the promotion for which you wish to create a
workflow, or click on a currently displayed Promotion Name to go to the

promotion details screen.

Status can be:

e (reated - The promotion has been created, and email may have been
sent, but nobody has looked at it.

e Reviewing - The promotion is in the review process, but has not been

looked at by all who are required to review it.

e Approved - The promotion has been reviewed and approved by all.

e Disapproved - The promotion has not been approved.

e Deployed - The promotion is active.

Campaign Management User’s Guide | 59




Managing Workflow

Promotion Detail \
Natural Language Viewer

e will use the content Upgrade 10 gola with the promotion Lipgrade to silver rom O Dec 00T 1o O Bar

2002

Content
Title Lpgrade to sikver
Author JED
Submitted Date 2001-11-13 15:86:27

.'I EJ"]"J"'IU.:;H.LI

Approve Workflow

Please Enter any Comments

= Do you want to Approwve?

APPEOVE I

o o

Click the Preview Bill button to see what your bill will look like.

Click the approve or Disapprove button, optionally entering comments
about this promotion.

4
5
Cauti If you decide not to approve or disapprove once you get to this screen,
Q:’n please do not use the browser Back button to exit. Use one of the
buttons on the eaMarket navigation panel. That will ensure proper
tracking of the workflow in eaMarket.

Once you have submitted your comments and approved or disapproved
the promotion, the approval process records your comments and
continues with the other reviewers. Therefore, it is important for you to
double-check your comments before submitting them, because you
cannot edit them after approving or disapproving the promotion.

Tip

60 | Campaign Management User’s Guide



Managing Workflow

Viewing Promotion Details And Status

1. Click on the workflow tab, which displays a screen similar to the following:

;- approve ¥ work flow

Stage  [User Type Status Date Comments

0 JED Creator Created ?2[3516-;;- -

1 BARRY Approver  Approved :52051? } ; - E
2 BECCA Approver  [Posted ?2[3516-;;- -

2 ETWATLL Oihaerver  Fosted ?2[3516-;;- -

2 LOWATTS Chserver  Posted ?2[3516-;;- N

3 TEFORCIEE. Approver  [To be Posted ?2%;;;_13

Ll ThIORGATT Approver  [To be Posted ?2%;;;_13

Ll JPATTEESON  |Approver  [To be Posted ?2%;;;_13

2. Ifareviewer added comments, a magnifying glass icon is displayed in the
Comments column. Clicking on the icon displays the comments.

Campaign Management User’s Guide | 61






Monitoring Promotions

After you launch a promotion, you will want to watch its performance over some
period, and then make decisions based on that performance. eaMarket provides
the following tools for monitoring the visibility and success of your promotion:

e Schedule
e Performance

e Dash Board

These tools help you answer questions such as:

¢ How did the performance of a promotion compare when placed in different
sections?

e Was the promotion more successful on certain days of the week?

e Do different profile groups respond to certain sections better?

Cauti You cannot make changes to a deployed promotion to effect an
Q:}n immediate change based on performance observations. If a deployed

promotion is edited in any manner or the content changes, the
promotion changes to the created stage, and will need approval
again from the approvers.

Schedule

By clicking on Schedule, you can view all of your promotions and their
deployment schedules side by side.

Schedule provides a graphical representation of all your promotions’ schedules
for ease of viewing. Use this view when planning and forecasting or to check that
your promotion schedules are accurately reflected in eaMarket.

Campaign Management User’s Guide | 63



Monitoring Promotions

To view all promotion schedules:

1. Click the schedule button. The Promotion Schedule screen displays:

Promotion Schedulg}

for | *] or from: [2001-1150 &
to: [2001-12-14 &
Show]Schedule l Show)Performance l

Year 2001
Month 11 12
Week a 1 2
Dayofl 4, 1 2 3 s 5 B 7 8
Month

L Promaotions |

BigSpender

Upgrade

Upgrade to

=ilwar

[0 Currently Deploved Promotions
B Cther Promotions

64 | Campaign Management User’s Guide



Monitoring Promotions

2. Click the drop down arrow adjacent to for, and select the number of days.

LastE daws
Last 30 days ie

MNext b days _—’
Mext 30 days

Year

Month

Week

Day of Month | 27| 28

Promotions

or

P
Click on the i button next to from: and to: text boxes to select a date
range.

3. Click ‘ Sk Getiolls 1 button to view a list of scheduled promotions.

4. You can jump quickly to a side-by-side performance evaluation of the

. . . oWl PETIONMance
promotions that you’ve selected. Click the Sk ibutton to
view the scheduled promotions along with the number of clicks and
impressions.

Campaign Management User’s Guide | 65



Monitoring Promotions

Performance

Evaluating the performance of your promotions represents the third stage of the
promotion life cycle process. It is from these pages that you can generate
graphical analyses of promotions from a campaign when performing your post-
deployment evaluations. By comparing promotions from different time periods,
with different content, or targeting different customers, you can determine which
promotions are more effective and fine-tune your marketing campaign’s
approach to converting a higher yield of customers to your promotional messages
and offerings.

View the performance to get statistical data and graphical comparisons of the
performance of your promotions. The performance measures provided are:

e Impressions — The number of times the promotion was viewed.

e Clicks — A subset of impressions and show the number of times the
promotion was clicked.

e Yield — is the ratio of clicks to impressions. For example, 25 clicks and 100
impressions show a yield of 25%.

66 | Campaign Management User’s Guide



Monitoring Promotions

The Performance button displays a screen from which you can search for the
promotions that you wish to compare:

Performance

for I - or from: |2003-02-03 &
to: |2003-03-10 &

[ShowSchedule ShowFerformance]
[~ | Promotion Name Start Date End Date Clicks Impressions Section Name Business Condition | Content Name
|y test 2003-03-05 | 2003-03-05 |0 1} TopLefihay Central g

\ Click the particular type of Chart, to Compare the performance of selected promotions: |

Line

Enter the dates for which you wish to search for promotions. The from: drop-
down list allows you to select a range of past or future days for scheduled
promotions.

Campaign Management User’s Guide | 67



Monitoring Promotions

Select the promotions you wish to compare, and click the Show Performance
button. A screen similar to the following will display:

Pertorn Elt:ﬁyﬁﬂ;ﬂ'];“&' I

Clicks and Impressions vs Date Yield vs Date
OTTED ield, .
Perfommance » Clicks qorietd - Yield
= [mpressiond
2007
20 1504
107 1007
50
0 0
2
Days

Dash Board

The Dash Board displays real-time statistical information about your promotions,
including:

e List of live (deployed) promotions
e List of scheduled promotions
e Two most watched promotions (high Impressions)

e Two most used promotions (high Clicks)

Promotions displayed in the dash board have two categories:
e Promotions

e Facts

The Promotions category has two sub-categories:

68 | Campaign Management User’s Guide



Monitoring Promotions

e Live - Promotions which are deployed. By default, live promotions are
displayed sorted alphabetically.

e Scheduled - Promotions which are to be deployed in the future. By default,
promotions are displayed sorted alphabetically.

The Facts category has two sub-categories:

e Most Watched - By default, promotions will be displayed based on the
number of Impressions recorded.

e Most Used - By default, promotions will be displayed based on the number
of clicks recorded.

The Dash Board displays both deployed and live promotions. Any user with the
View Dash Board privilege can view the Dash Board, and sees the number of
promotions for that user. The Dash Board displays promotions from all eaMarket
Servers.

To launch the Dash Board:

d'.:.'_uu"
1. Click the Das"r oa

button. The Dash Board screen displays:

Campaign Management User’s Guide | 69



Monitoring Promotions

SUMMARY

PROMOTIONS
LIVE

SCHEDULED

FALTS
Most Watchad Views

FUpgrade o
a

Most Used Clicks

} [N para de [n]
o

70 | Campaign Management User’s Guide



Monitoring Promotions

2. Click on the promotion name (under Most Watched or Most Used) to
jump to that promotion’s Performance Details page:

Performance Detail
o from: [po0r-1201 o
to : [2002-03.01 | &
‘ Uparade to silver Start Date: 2001-12-01 Status: Reviewing Edit I
Here to upgrade
purchasing power
| Date | Click | Impressions Yield
| Click the particular type of Chart, to view the performance :
Bar Lire

Campaign Management User’s Guide | 71






adding
a web promotion, 28
an email promotion, 34
business conditions, 53
new content, 43
Approved
review status, 59
approving promotions, 60

business conditions
adding, 53
adding a promotion, 30
combining, 55
defined, 51
deleting, 51, 55
edit caution, 51
editing, 54
extending, 56
managing, 52
when updated, 51

category, 16, 43
editing, 50
viewing, 49

Clicks

Index

performance measure,
66, 69

content, 43
category, 43, 49
data store, 43
defined, 16
developing, 18
editing, 47
example, 47
formats, 44
library, 43
management, 16
restrictions, 46
search, 45
Content Manager, 43
Created
review status, 59
Customer Self-Service, 5

Dash Board, 13, 22, 68
requirements, 69
using, 69

data store, 16, 43

deleting
business conditions, 55

Deployed

Campaign Management User’s Guide | 73



Monitoring Promotions

review status, 59
Disapproved
review status, 59

eaMarket Menu, 22
eaSuite, 5
editing
business conditions, 54
content, 47
email promotions, 34

Facts, 68

groups
defined, 17

Help
documentation, 9
technical support, 10

Impressions

performance measure,
66, 69

In Review
review status, 59

Launch Dash Board, 22
libraries, 16, 17, 43
Live, 69

Login, 19

74 | Campaign Management User’s Guide

Main Console, 20, 22
Most Used, 69
Most Watched, 69

observers, 58

performance
measuring, 63

Preview in Bill, 23

promotion

adding a web
promotion, 28

adding an email
promotion, 34

choosing a business
condition, 31

choosing approvers, 33
choosing content, 32
comparing, 67
definition, 27

included business
conditions, 31

previewing, 34, 60
reviewing, 58
reviewing statuses, 59
reviews, 57
scheduling, 63
search, 40

status, 23

tracking, 61

types, 30



reviewing
promotions, 58
reviews
groups, 58
rules, 57
status, 59

schedule, 63
search
content, 45
promotion, 40
section
adding a promotion, 30
sections
adding, 18
Status Area, 22

Monitoring Promotions

Task List, 24
template, 18
Title, 23

View Details, 23
View Performance, 23
viewing
promotion details and
status, 61

web promotion, 28
workflow
defined, 17, 57
status, 61

Yield, 66

Campaign Management User’s Guide | 75



	About Customer Self-Service and eaSuite™
	About eaMarket
	About This Guide
	Related Documentation
	If You Need Help
	Overview
	Overview of eaMarket
	Promotion Lifecycle
	Build Promotions
	Schedule and Manage Promotions
	Evaluate Campaign Effectiveness

	eaMarket Components
	Content Management
	Groups
	Content Development

	The eaMarket Interface

	Managing Promotions
	Promotions
	Adding a New Promotion
	Adding an Email Promotion
	Promotion Search

	Managing Content
	Content
	Content Manager
	Content Manager Menu
	Content Search
	Adding New Content
	Editing Existing Content

	Categories

	Managing Business Conditions
	Business Conditions
	Managing Business Conditions
	Adding a New Business Condition
	Editing an Existing Business Condition
	Combining Business Conditions to Create a New Business Condition
	Deleting a Business Condition
	Advanced Business Condition Management


	Managing Workflow
	Workflow
	Reviewing a Promotion
	Viewing Promotion Details And Status

	Monitoring Promotions
	Schedule
	Performance
	Dash Board




